July 22, 1943

The Budget Comnission met in the Governor's Office on July
22, 1943, at 12 o’clock noon, all members beir™ present.
The following appropriation transfers were authorized by
the Commission:
1942-43 Appropriations

S. C. Probation and rarole Board
From Travel $1,018.0d - To Motor Vehicles and Equipment

Secretary of State
From Office Equipment $70.00 - To Office Supplies

Comptroller General

From Salary, auditor of Claims $ 37.50)

From Salary, Ass’t. Bookkeeper 70.56)

From Salary, Disbursing Clerk 100.00)

From Salary, auditor Tax Acc’ts. 64.77

From Wages 91.5$3 To Office Supplies
From Clerical Kelp 21.65)

From Telegraph and Telephone 22.33

From Repairs 3.81%

From Rents 3.00)

From Insurance 1.05)

From Office Equipment 24.95)

From Election Expenses 2,000.00 To Printing

and Advertising

The Governor’s Office
From Travel $40.69- To Office Equipment
From Telephone and Telegraph C93*Q0 - To Office Supplies

S. C. Tax Commission
Administrative Division
From Travel $284.74 - To Tel. &Tel. $ 32.17
Insurance 254.57

1943-44 appropriations

S. C. Aeronautics Coicmission
From Salaries, Additional Salaries $780.00 - To Office Manager

From Salaries, additional Salaries $880.00 - To Assistant
Director

S. C. Council for National Defense
From Contingent Fund for Emergencies $900.j0 - To Rent

206



The following allotments were granted by the Commission
from thel943-44 Civil Contingent Fund:

The Governor's Office, Special Investigations 11,500.00
S. C. Unemployment Compensation Commission, Employees

Bonds 93.00
The following amount wa3 allotted from the 1942-43 Civil
Contingent Fund:

Edward H. Neinstein 165.85 to cover expenses to Dallas,
Texas on a mission for the Governor.

The Secretary was instructed to advise the Superintendent of
the State Hospital that his request for $41,000.00 under Section 117
of the 1942-43 Appropriation Act, was denied on the grounds that the
expenditure should be made from the 1943-44 appropriation.

The Secretary was instructed to recommend to Dr. William
P. Jacobs, Chairman of the State Council of Defense, that Colonel
J. D. Fulp be retained in Washington through the month of August
at his present salary and that IZr. George W. Speer be retained in-
definitely at his present salary of $300.00 per month.

The Commission declined a request of the Public Service
Commission to pay court costs amounting to $502.51 in the case of
the Piedmont and Northern Railroad Company against the Public Service
Commission.

The Commission then adjourned.

S 207



E N

208



